INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Revision Date: March 3, 2010
VCX-2400-E      MPEG-2 Encoder, IP
VCX-2400-ER   MPEG-2 Encoder, IP Rack Mount
VCX-2400-D      MPEG-2 Decoder, IP
VCX-2400-DR   MPEG-2 Decoder, IP Rack Mount
Core Tec Communications, LLC
2950 Lake Emma Rd

MISCALLANEOUS SETTINGS
CAMERA [n]
 Store a user defined camera type code 0..255
This is a current list of the Cameras we support:
Cohu = 1
 Philips_Bosch  = 2
 Pelco = 3
 Vicon = 4
 RVision = 5
 Panasonic = 6
CAMERAID [n]
 Store a user defined camera ID code 0..255
DISPLAY <VIDEO | COM | IP | SAP | MISC>
 This command displays current encoder settings. Entering DISPLAY only provides all settings.
Adding the VIDEO, COM, IP, SAP or MISC displays those respective settings specifically.
 Example Command: DISPLAY IP (displays current IP encoder settings)
Specifications
PHYSICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL
Dimensions
11.0” x 5.25”
Mounting
 R-12 Card Cage Enclosure
Weight
 .6 pounds
Temperature
 -20 degrees to + 70 degrees Centigrade
(-4 to 158 degrees Fahrenheit)
Humidity
 0 to 95% non-condensing
POWER REQUIREMENTS
From Enclosure
CONNECTORS
Video
 NTSC/PAL BNC
Power
 From Back-plane (36 pin Molex)
Data
Network RJ-45
Com ports RJ-45
ELECTRICAL
Video Input (NTSC/PAL)
 Impedance: 75 ohm unbalanced, return loss > 30 dB
Dynamic
Range: 0.5 volts to 2.0 volts peak to peak
Video Output (NTSC/PAL)
 Impedance: 75 ohm unbalanced, return loss > 30 dB
Output Level:  1.0 volts peak to peak nominal
        (.9 volts minimum to 1.1 volts maximum)
 Sync Level: 257 mV (36 IRE) to 314 mV (44 IRE)
Bar Level:  642 mV (90 IRE) to 785 mV (110 IRE)
 Burst Level:  257 mV (36 IRE) to 314 mV (44 IRE)
Resolution: Full D1: 720h x 480v (NTSC); 720h x 576v (PAL)
   1/2 D1:  352h x 480v (NTSC); 480h x 576v (PAL)
   CIF:   352h x 240v (NTSC); 352h x 288v (PAL)
   QCIF:   160x120
   QQCIF: 80x60
 Frame Rate: 1 to 30 frames per second maximum
Data (Network)
 Format:  Ethernet IEEE 802.3; 10/100 Base T
 Line Rate:  down to 64kbps
Data (Sub-channels)
Format:  RS-232 or RS-422 (programmable)   (2)
 Data Rates: 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400 bps
Programming Data
Format:  EIA RS-232C  (primary data lines)
 Rate:   38.4 kbps
 Form:  8-bit data, 1 stop bit, no parity
Model Numbers
BASE MODELS
VCX-2400-E  MPEG 2 Video Encoder – IP
VCX-2400-D  MPEG 2 Video Decoder – IP